

SEC FORM - I-ACGR

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

N/A

Issuer's telephone number, including area code

Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
	COMPLIANT/ NON-	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
	COMPLIANT The Boo	ard's Governance Responsibilities			
Principle 1: The company should be headed by a competent, working board to foster the long-term success of the corporation, and to sustain its competitiveness and profitability in a manner consistent with its corporate objectives and the long-term best interests of its shareholders and other stakeholders.					
Recommendation 1.1					

3. Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization. Attps://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf; https://edee.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge no=04 def51d1293319ebabca0fa0c5b4e4d0; Per Article 3.1.1 of the Corporation's New Manual on Corporate Governance (NMCG) (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_New_Manu al_on_Corporate_Governance_as_Revised.pdf). "The Board will always ensure that it has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise and that its members remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively, to enable it to fulfill its roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization based on the evolving business environment and strategic direction."	 Board is composed of directors with collective working knowledge, experience or expertise that is relevant to the company's industry/sector. Board has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise. 	Compliant Compliant	The profile/qualifications of the directors of Keppel Philippines Holdings, Inc. (KPHI) is stated in SEC Form 17A – 2023 Annual Report, Part III, Item 9 (a)(link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf and SEC Form 20 IS-2024 Statement, Part 1, Item B.5 (a) (link:	
	3. Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization.	Compliant	https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information_Statement_2024.pdf; https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=04 6f51d1293319ebabca0fa0c5b4e4d0; Per Article 3.1.1 of the Corporation's New Manual on Corporate Governance (NMCG) (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_New_Manual_on_Corporate_Govenance_as_Revised.pdf)_"The Board will always ensure that it has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise and that its members remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively, to enable it to fulfill its roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization based on the evolving	

Board is composed of a majority of non-executive directors.	Compliant	Based on the Corporation's latest GIS (filed on 14 July 2023, 29 Dec 2023 and 21 April 2024), only 3 out of the 7 total directors occupy executive positions, therefore, non-executive directors still compose the majority of the board. (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Y2023 GIS Amended Apr 11 2024.pdf	
Recommendation 1.3			
Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on training of directors.	Compliant	Per Article 3.1.3 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) "KPHI will provide in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on the training of directors, including an orientation program for first-time directors and relevant annual continuing training for all directors. The orientation or training programs will cover SEC mandated topics on corporate governance and the like conducted by a duly SEC accredited private or government institute." The Board Charter can be found in the KPHI website in this link: https://www.keppelph.com/corporate-governance/board-committees.html	
Company has an orientation program for first time directors.	Compliant	There was no first-time director elected for year 2023.	In the future, the Company will develop a formal orientation program for incoming first-time directors.
3. Company has relevant annual continuing training for all directors.	Compliant	All the Directors attended the seminars conducted by Center for Global Best Practices on different dates and topics of best interests in 2023 via WebEx. (link: https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=89a4ebdc719b2c769e4dc6f6c9b65995; https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=1240f6b57579c7499e4dc6f6c9b65995; https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ba1e5036e2107fe49e4dc6f6c9b65995	

Recommendation 1.4	C	Addition 2.1 A of the Company 1 Attition	The server server of the T
Board has a policy on board diversity.	Compliant	Article 3.1.4 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that: "KPHI will have a policy on board diversity. It recognizes the significance of a diverse Board to avoid groupthink and ensure that optimal decision making is achieved. The Board is diverse in age, skills, competence, knowledge, and gender." Gender-wise, the Board of Directors is comprised of six (6) male directors and one (1) female director. https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.no=0efa8ef2a4771efd9e4dc6f6c9b65995	The average age of the 7-member Board is 63 years old with an age range from 50 to 77 years old. Moreover, the Board members have diverse skills, competencies, and knowledge drawn from their professional background and experience in financial management, planning and control, accounting, audit, banking, insurance, corporate affairs, administration, human resource development, and real estate.
Optional: Recommendation 1.4	Compaliant	Article 2.1.4 of the Correction's NACC as revised (light	
 Company has a policy on and discloses measurable objectives for implementing its board diversity and reports on progress in achieving its objectives. 	Compliant	Article 3.1.4 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHL_New_Manual_on_Corporate_Govenance_as_Revised.pdf provides that: "KPHI will have a policy on board diversity. It recognizes the significance of a diverse Board in order to avoid groupthink and ensure that optimal-decision making is achieved. The Board is diverse in age, skills, competence, knowledge, and gender."	
Recommendation 1.5			
Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary.	Compliant	Based on the Company's latest GIS, the current Corporate Secretary is Atty. Ma. Melva E. Valdez , 64, Filipino, who has been the Corporate Secretary of the Company since 1999. She also served as Director of the Company from 24 June 2008 to 11 June 2009. She is a Senior Partner of the law firm of Bello Valdez & Esguerra.	

Corporate Secretary is a separate individual from the Compliance Officer.	Compliant	Details about the Corporate Secretary can be accessed in the notes in 1.2 Item 1 and the link below. (links: https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge no=0 efa8ef2a4771efd9e4dc6f6c9b65995. The Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors and not the Compliance Officer.	
3. Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	Compliant		
4. Corporate Secretary attends training/s on corporate governance.	Compliant	Atty. Ma. Melva E. Valdez, Corporate Secretary and Atty. Pamela Ann T. Cayabyab, Assistant Corporate Secretary, attended the online seminar on Corporate Governance dated 11 Sep 2023 conducted by Center for Global Best Practices (link: https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.no=1240f6b57579c7499e4dc6f6c9b65995 ;	
Optional: Recommendation 1.5			
Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before scheduled meeting.	Compliant	The Board meeting materials are distributed at least five business days before scheduled meeting either by hand delivery or via email.	
Recommendation 1.6			
Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.	Compliant	Based on the Company's latest GIS, the current Compliance Officer is Ms. Felicidad V. Razon , 63, Filipino. She has been elected as a regular Director of the Company	(links: https://www.keppelph.com/images/p dfs/KPHI Y2023 GIS Amended Apr 1
Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.	Compliant	since May 2014. The Company is a small organization, and she is the highest-ranking officer after the President. Article 3.1.6 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised(link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), provides	1 2024.pdf: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC_FORM_17A_AFS_and Sustainability Report with Parent_Company.pdf
3. Compliance Officer is not a member of the board.	Non-compliant	that: "The Board will ensure that it is assisted in its duties by a Compliance Officer, who will have a rank of Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in KPHI." The Duties of the Compliance Officer are enumerated from (a) to (i) of Article 3.1.6 of the NMCG.	Due to the simple structure and operation of the Company, its current Compliance Officer is a member of the Board of Directors and the Vice President / Treasurer. Notwithstanding, being a member of the Board will not prejudice the

			compliance function since she will adhere to the rules and regulations of the SEC and other governing bodies
 Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance. 	Compliant	On 7 Sep 2023, the Corporation submitted to the PSE Ms. Felicidad V. Razon's Certificate of Attendance in the Corporate Governance Seminar conducted online by Center for Global Best Practices dated 30 Aug 2023 (links: https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.no=89-a4ebdc719b2c769e4dc6f6c9b65995	
		untabilities of the Board as provided under the law, the compar y made known to all directors as well as to stockholders and oth	
Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company.	Compliant	The Corporation held seven (7) Board meetings in 2023: five (5) regular meetings, one (1) organizational meeting and one (1) special meeting, details of which are indicated in the SEC Form 20-IS—2023 Information Statement submitted by the company to the SEC. (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf).	
Recommendation 2.2			
Board oversees the development, review and approval of the company's business objectives and strategy.	Compliant	The business objectives and strategies are reviewed and discussed by the Board during the board meetings.	
	Compliant	The Board and management review the Company	

Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.	Compliant	The company has been guided by the Keppel Limited's (KL) (formerly Keppel Corp. Limited (KCL) mission and vision. Keppel's core value is shown in its NMCG, as revised. It is also indicated on the Corporation's website at http://www.keppelph.com/home/our-company/mission-vision-and-values.html	KPHI will develop its own mission vision statements.
2. Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture.	Compliant	Article 3.2.2 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides the policy. The Board oversees the development of and approval of KPHI's business objectives and strategy, and monitors their implementation, to sustain KPHI's long-term viability and strength. The Board reviews and discusses strategy execution process during the board meetings.	
Recommendation 2.3			
Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson.	Compliant	Based on the Company's SEC Form 17-A 2023 Annual Report Part III, Item 9 (a) and the latest GIS, the current Chairman is Mr. Kevin Chag Chee Keong, 51, Singaporean who has been elected as Chairman of the Board since 8 May 2020 and resigned last 1 April 2024.	Mr. Kevin Chng Chee Keong was replaced by Mr. Tan Kuang Liang as Chairman of the Board effective 3 April 2024 to serve as such for the unexpired term of Mr. Keong.
		The details about the Chairman can be accessed through https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPH Y2023 GIS July 14 2023.pdf and https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPH 2023 SEC FORM 1	
Recommendation 2.4		https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPH Y2023 GIS July_14_2023.pdf and	

Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.	Compliant	planning for its officers approved by the KPHI Chairman.	
Recommendation 2.5			
Board aligns the remuneration of key officers and board members with long-term interests of the company.	Compliant	Article 3.2.5 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that "the Board will align the remuneration of key officers and board members with the long-term interests of KPHI. In	
Board adopts a policy specifying the relationship between remuneration and performance.	Compliant	doing so, it will formulate and adopt a policy specifying the relationship between remuneration and performance. Further, no director will participate in discussions or deliberations involving his own remuneration.	
3. Directors do not participate in discussions or deliberations involving his/her own remuneration. 3. Directors do not participate in discussions or deliberations 1. The participate in discussions of the participate in discussions or deliberations.	Compliant	The directors' compensation, if any, will be in accordance with the By-laws of KPHI and/or as approved by the stockholders during the annual stockholders' meeting. The Board will, from time to time, approve reasonable per diem that a director may receive for attendance in the Board and Board Committee meetings." (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI SECForm17-CASM 16 June2023.pdf). Article 3.3.1(c) (iv) of the Corporation NMCG, as revised, provides that the Corporate Governance and Nomination Committee has Compensation functions, which include "disallowing any director ensuing to decide his or her own remuneration."	
		The SEC Forms 17-Q and 17-A, which contains disclosures on the total compensation and remuneration of KPHI, is presented and approved by the Board.	

Optional: Recommendation 2.5			
Board approves the remuneration of senior executives.	Compliant	Part III, Item 10 Executive Compensation of SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report as approved by the Board, provides the senior executives' remuneration (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) and also to Part I, B. Item 6 Compensation of Directors and Executive Officers of SEC Form 20IS – 2024 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf). The SEC form 17-Q and 17-A which contains disclosures on the total compensation and remuneration of KPHI is presented and approved by the board. KPH is guided by KL's policy on compensation and remuneration for its officers approved by the KPH Chairman. The details of the senior executives' compensation are available to the Directors upon request.	
2. Company has measurable standards to align the performance-based remuneration of the executive directors and senior executives with long-term interest, such as claw back provision and deferred bonuses.	Compliant	The Company conducts an annual review of the performance of executive directors and senior executives to determine performance against objectives set at the start of the year. KPHI also considers the compensation and compares it to the market.	

1 Pagral has a formal and	Compliant	Article 2.2 / of the Corporation's NACC as revised /links	
Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy.	Compliant	Article 3.2.6 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that "the Board, through its Corporate Governance and	
Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Nomination Committee, will have a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy that will include how it accepts nominations from minority shareholders and reviews nominated candidates. The policy will also include an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes	
 Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nominations from minority shareholders. 	Compliant	and procedures in the nomination, election, or replacement of a director. In addition, its process of identifying the quality of directors will be aligned with the strategic direction of KPHI."	
Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	Compliant	Article 3.3.1.c of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, provides the function of the CGNC (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_New_Manual_on_Corporate_Govenance_as_Revised.pdf)_	
5. Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election, or replacement of a director.	Compliant		
6. Board has a process for identifying the quality of directors that is aligned with the strategic direction of the company.	Compliant		

Company uses professional search firms or other external sources of candidates (such as director databases set up by director or shareholder bodies) when searching for candidates to the board of directors.	Compliant	The Company does not use professional search firms. It taps the network of existing directors and business associates to short list potential candidates for the Board of Directors.	
Recommendation 2.7			
 Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a groupwide policy and system governing related party transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions. RPT policy includes appropriate review and approval of material 	Compliant Compliant	1	The Company's RPTs can be found on page 19 of the Corporation's
RPTs, which guarantee fairness and transparency of the transactions.		material or significant RPTs, which guarantee fairness and transparency of the transactions. The policy will encompass all entities within the group, considering their size, structure, risk profile and complexity of operations." One of the functions of the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee (ARCC – previously known as Audit and Risk Management Committee or ARMC) is to review all material RPTs of KPHI to ensure that it is an arms-length, market based and in compliance with all applicable laws. The RPT functions of the ARCC are provided in 3.3.1 b, item (i) to (vi)	SEC Form 17-A—2023 Annual Report and on its Note 11 of the Consolidated Audited Financial Statements (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17 A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) and in SEC Form 20IS – 2024 Information Statement (link:
		of the Corporation's NMCG. (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf)	https://www.keppelph.com/imag es/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Informatio n Statement 2024.pdf).

Supplement to Recommendations 2.7			
1. Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered de minimis or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need to be disclosed, and those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12) month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.	Compliant	All RPT Transactions are disclosed according to accounting standards. Significant RPT are also discussed and approved during the board meetings. Related Party Transactions of the Corporation can be found on page 18 of the Corporation's SEC Form 17-A—2023 Annual Report and on its Note 11 of the Consolidated Audited Financial Statements (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) and in SEC Form 20IS – 2024 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf), and Annex H of I-ACGR.	
2. Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings.	Non-compliant	The Audit Risk & Compliance Committee composed of the majority of independent directors' reviews and approves the Related party transactions and are also disclosed in the audited financial statements. During the annual stockholders' meeting, all the acts and proceedings of the Board of Directors, officers, and management of the corporation during the preceding year are ratified by the stockholders. (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI SECForm17-CASM 16 June 2023.pdf) Related party transactions are disclosed in the AFS, SEC 17-IS, SEC 17-A, SEC 17-Q and provided to the shareholders.	Shareholders can access the KPHI website and PSE Edge portal wherein the voting system are disclosed. (links: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/Guidelines in Participation by Remote Communication 2 024.pdf and https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPH -

Recommendation 2.8			
1. Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer (CRO), Chief Compliance Officer (CCO), and Chief Audit Executive CAE).	Compliant	Article 3.2.8 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf provides that: "the Board will be primarily responsible for approving the selection and assessing the performance of the Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or the President, and control functions led by their respective heads." Concerned Officers are: Alan I. Claveria (re-appointed as President on 16 June 2023) Felicidad V. Razon (re-appointed as Vice-President / Treasurer / Compliance Officer on 16 June 2023) KPHI does not have a CRO & CAE.	CRO and CAE functions are under the strict guidance of the BOD and the ARCC. Internal Auditor is reporting directly to ARCC.
2. Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	Compliant	Article 3.3.1.c.ii page 16 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that: The Board also conducts its own annual Self-Assessment based on KL's Board Self-Assessment approach. Two (2) out of the seven-member board are executive officers and three (3) of the five (5) non-executive board members are independent directors.	
Recommendation 2.9			
Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that Management's performance is at	Compliant	Article 3.2.9 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that: "The Board will establish an effective performance	

par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management. 2. Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	Compliant	management framework that will ensure that the Management, including the President, and personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management. " Management submits a summary of the annual performance review and appraisal to the Chairman. The Board reviews the performance of Management and compares it against prior year's financial performance.	
Recommendation 2.10			
Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place.	Compliant	In furtherance to the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) the Board has adopted a system of check and balance and internal controls to ensure the integrity of decision making as well as	The eCSA covers monitoring of internal controls on company policies, functions and procedures relating to the following key areas aspects:
2. The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders. 2. The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders.	Compliant	the adequacy and effectiveness of the system. KPHI has a simple organization and operations. Nonetheless, the Company uses the Keppel Group's electronic Control Self-Assessment (eCSA) as part of the mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest and determining the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control. In November 2023, KPHI submitted the eCSA for year 2022 to KL via online submission. KPHI is likewise guided by KL's Controller's Manual which is updated regularly as need arises.	a) Group controls and accounts, b) Human resources, c) health and safety environment, d) legal and tax matters, e) risk and compliance, f) strategy and development, g) treasury and cash matters, h) IT, i) records to report, procurement, and, j) others related matters The Keppel Group's Controller's Manual covers the following areas: 1) Ethics 2) Group Policy 3) Group Financial Reporting 4) Financial Information System

3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter.	Compliant	The Board approves recommendations from the ARCC. One of the Audit Functions of said Committee under Article 3.3.1(b) of the NMCG, as revised, is to "Recommend the approval of the Internal Audit Charter (IA Charter), which formally defines the role of Internal Audit and the audit plan as well as oversees the implementation of the IA Charter." (link: http://www.keppelph.com/corporate-governance/board-committees.html)	5) Value Management 6) Internal Control Framework 7) Group Accounting Policies 8) Checklist 9) Control Assurance 10) Other Policies The Internal Audit Charter, which is part of the Internal Audit Manual, was presented to the ARCC in November 2017.
Recommendation 2.11			
Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.	Compliant	In furtherance to the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, which provides for the use of enterprise risk management (ERM) framework, the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee (ARCC) regularly reviews and discusses the following key risks during its regular meetings: 1) Strategic Risks	The Company's objective is to protect and enhance the interest of its stakeholders by committing itself to the principles of risk management, fairness, accountability, and transparency. Thus, it fully embraces, and practices sound corporate
2. The risk management framework guides the board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies.	Compliant	2) Operational Risks 3) Compliance Risks 4) Financial Risks, and 5) Emerging Risks The ERM functions (i) to (ix) are enumerated on page 14 of the NMGC. The Enterprise Risk Management Framework following the Keppel Group Framework was submitted to the Board for discussion and continuous improvement last May 6, 2022.	governance to instill trust and confidence to the organization. The Keppel Group assessed the management risk through its quarterly desktop review of the financials of the company. The Company, including its subsidiaries and associates, submits monthly financial reports to the Keppel Group. Any risk or issues are highlighted, discussed, and addressed in the regular Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee (ARCC) meetings.

Recommendation 2.12		Likewise, a Risk-Based Audit Plan which has been formulated using the Risk-Based Internal Audit (RBIA) Methodology is being implemented for KPHI. Results and observations on the following auditable areas are highlighted, discussed, and addressed during the regular ARCC meetings: 1) Risk Management 2) Governance and Compliance, and 3) Internal Controls	The ARCC provides oversight over Management's activities in managing credit, market, liquidity, operational, legal, and other risks of the corporation which function includes regular receipt from Management of information on risk exposures and risk management activities.
1. Board has a Board Charter that formalizes and clearly states its roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role.	Compliant	Article 3.3.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) states that the Board will provide Board committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance and responsibilities.	
2. Board Charter serves as a guide to the directors in the performance of their functions.	Compliant	The Board Charters are available at the Corporation's website at http://www.keppelph.com/corporate-governance/board-committees.html	
Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	Compliant		
Additional Recommendation to Principle	⊋ 2		
Board has a clear insider trading policy.	Compliant	The corporation's insider trading policy can be found on its website at http://keppelph.com/images/pdfs/INSIDER TRADING POLICY.pdf	
Optional: Principle 2			
Company has a policy on granting loans to directors, either forbidding the practice or ensuring that the transaction is	Compliant	Loans, if any, are conducted at arm's length basis and at market rates provided by banks.	

conducted at arm's length basis and at market rates.		The company does not grant loans to its directors. However, executive positions are entitled to company loans as part of their compensation package.	
Company discloses the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval.	Compliant	As provided in Article 4.1.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), "the Board will establish corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of KPHI's financial condition, results and business operations." The types of decision that Management submits to the Board of Directors for approval are as follows: a. Amendment or appeal of by-laws or the adoption of new by-laws, b. Distribution of dividends, c. Sale or purchase of investment property, d. Enter into merging or joint venture, e. Filling up of vacancies in the Board. f. Bank signatories and level of authority. g. Approval of quarterly or annual financial reports as required by SEC, PSE, and Bureau of Internal Revenue h. All items approved by ARCC and the CGNC. i. Other disclosable matters required by SEC & PSE.	

Principle 3: Board committees should be set up to the extent possible to support the effective performance of the Board's functions, particularly with respect to audit, risk management, related party transactions, and other key corporate governance concerns, such as nomination and remuneration. The composition, functions and responsibilities of all committees established should be contained in a publicly available Committee Charter.

Recommendation 3.1

Board establishes board	Compliant	Article 3.3 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link:	
committees that focus on specific		http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu	
board functions to aid in the		al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) states that:	
		"Board committees should be set up to the extent possible	

optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities.		to support the effective performance of the Board's functions, particularly with respect to audit, risk management, related party transactions, and other key corporate governance concerns, such as nomination and compensation." Further, Article 3.3.1 of the NMCG states that: "the Board will establish board committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities. The Board will constitute the following Committees: • Executive Committee • Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee (formerly Audit and Risk Management Committee) - Audit - Enterprise Risk Management - Related Party Transactions • Corporate Governance and Nomination Committee - Corporate Governance - Nomination	
Recommendation 3.2		- Compensation	
1. Board establishes an Audit Committee to enhance its oversight capability over the company's financial reporting, internal control system, internal and external audit processes, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.	Compliant	Information on the ARCC can be found in Article 3.3(b) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf). The ARCC has the following functions: - Audit - Enterprise Risk Management - Related Party Transaction One of the functions of the ARCC under Article 3.3.1 (b) xii of the NMCG, as revised, is to "Recommend to the Board the appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the	

		External Auditor, duly accredited by the Commission, who undertakes an independent audit of KPHI, and provide an objective assurance on the manner by which the financial statements will be prepared and presented to the stockholders."	
Audit Committee is composed of at least three appropriately qualified non-executive directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman is independent.	Compliant	Article 3.3.(b) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that: "The ARCC will be composed of at least three (3) appropriately qualified non-executive directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman, will be independent." The ARCC is composed of the following non-executive	
		directors: 1. Celso P. Vivas, Chairman, Lead Independent Director 2. Ramon J. Abejuela, Independent Director 3. Leonardo R. Arguelles, Jr., Independent Director 4. Stefan Tong Wai Mun, Member (link: http://www.keppelph.com/corporate-governance/board-committees.html)	
3. All the members of the committee have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.	Compliant	Article 3.3.(b) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that: "All of the members of the committee must have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance." Refer to SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report Item 9(a) iii, iv, and v. (https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf)	
		and in SEC Form 20IS–2024 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf) and in Recommendation 1.1 above.	

4. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the	Article 3.3.(b) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link:
Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides
	that: "The Chairman of the ARCC will not be the chairman
	of the Board or of any other committees."
	of the board of of any other confininces.
	The Chairman of the ARCC is Mr. Celso P. Vivas , Lead
	Independent Director. His detailed qualifications are
	provided at: http://www.keppelph.com/corporate-
	governance/board-committees.html,
	https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_2023_SEC_F
	ORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Com
	pany.pdf), Part III, Item 9 (a) (iii) and in SEC Form 20IS-2024
	Information Statement, which can be viewed at
	https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Inf
Supplement to Recommendation 3.2	<u>ormation Statement 2024.pdf</u>).
Audit Committee approves all non-audit services	As per Article 3.3.1b.vii Audit functions, (link:
conducted by the external auditor.	As per Article 3.3.1b.vii Audit functions, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu
Condocica by the external aballor.	al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) one of
	ARCC's Audit Functions is to "Evaluate and determine the
	non-audit work, if any, of the External Auditor, and review
	periodically the non-audit fees paid to the External Auditor
	in relation to the total fees paid to him and to KPHI's overall
	consultancy expenses. The committee will disallow any non-
	audit work that will conflict with his duties as an External
	Auditor or may pose a threat to his independence. The non-
	audit work, if allowed, will be disclosed in the KPHI's Annual
	Report and Annual Corporate Governance Report."
	There are no non-audit services conducted during the
	period. (link:
	https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC F ORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Com
	ORM LA ALS AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT WITH FAITERIT CONT.
	pany.pdf), Part II, Item 8 (a)).

Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	Compliant	The ARCC meets with the External Auditor before the commencement and clearance meeting of the year under Audit. Management is invited to attend to answer issues discussed during the meeting. The External Auditor and the ARCC met two (2) times in 2023: 1. 10 November 2023 2. 21 December 2023	
		The Committee met with the external auditor without the Management on 22 December 2023.	
Optional: Recommendation 3.2			
Audit Committee meet at least four times during the year.	Compliant	The ARCC met six (6) times in 2023: 1. 27 January 2023 2. 17 February 202 3. 12 May 2023 4. 11 August 2023 5. 10 November 2023 6. 21 December 2023	
Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.	Compliant	KPH has had a Group Audit and Risk Manager since 2017. KPH has also outsourced certain functions of the Internal Audit to the Internal Audit Manager of a related party. KPH is also under the scope of the Group Internal Audit (GIA) of the Keppel Group.	
Recommendation 3.3			
Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities,	Compliant	Information on the Corporate Governance and Nomination Committee (CGNC) can be found in Article 3.3(c) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_New_Manual_on_Corporate_Governance_as_Revised.pdf).	

including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.		The CG, Nomination & Compensation functions is found on pages 16, 17 and 20, respectively, of the NMCG at the link above.	
		As per Article 3.3(c) Nomination functions (vii) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, "the nomination and election process includes the review and evaluation of the qualifications of all persons nominated to the Board, in relation to criteria set forth in KPHI's Manual on Corporate Governance, By-Laws, and applicable regulations, including whether the candidate: possess the knowledge, skills, experience; has independence of mind, especially the Non-Executive Directors, given their responsibilities to the Board; has a record of integrity and good repute; has sufficient time to carry out the responsibilities; and has the ability to promote smooth interaction between board members."	
Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors.	Compliant	Article 3.3(c) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, provides that the Commission will be composed of at least three members, all of whom will be independent directors, including the Chairman.	
		The Corporation's CGNC is composed of the four directors, three of whom are independent directors, as follows: 1. Ramon J. Abejuela -Chairman, Independent 2. Celso P. Vivas—Member, Independent 3. Leonardo R. Arguelles, Jr., Member, Independent 4. Stefan Tong Wai Mun—Member (link: http://www.keppelph.com/corporate-governance/board-committees.html)	
		Please refer to SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FO RM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) Part III, Item 9(a), and in SEC Form 20-IS -2024	

3. Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.	Compliant	Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf), and refer to comments of Recommendation 1.1 f The Chairman of the Corporate Governance and Nomination Committee is Mr. Ramon J. Abejuela, an Independent Director, 73 years old, Filipino, has been elected as Independent Director of KPHI since 14 September 2017. His detailed qualifications be found in the link. Please refer to SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report (link:	
Optional: Recommendation 3.3. 1. Corporate Governance Committee meet at least twice during the year.	Compliant	https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) Part III, Item 9(a), (iv) and in SEC Form 20IS – 2024 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf). The CGNC met two (2) times in 2023: 1. 12 May 2023 2. 11 August 2023	
Recommendation 3.4 1. Board establishes a separate Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.	Compliant	The function of Risk Oversight is performed by the ARCC. The information can be found in Article 3.3(b) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf). The ARCC has the following functions: Audit Enterprise Risk Management Related Party Transaction 	

		1		
2.	BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman.	Compliant	Article 3.3.(b) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, provides that: "The ARCC will be composed of at least three (3) appropriately qualified non-executive directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman, will be independent." The ARCC is composed of four directors three of whom are independent directors, as follows: 1. Celso P. Vivas - Chairman, Lead Independent 2. Ramon J. Abejuela—Member, Independent 3. Leonardo R. Arguelles - Member, Independent 4. Stefan Tong Wai Mun—Member (link: http://www.keppelph.com/corporate-	
3.	The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of	Compliant	governance/board-committees.html) Article 3.3.(b) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link:	
	any other committee.		http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that: "The Chairman of the ARCC will not be the chairman of the Board or of any other committees." Note that one of the functions of the ARCC is risk oversight.	
			Please refer to Recommendation 3.2 item 4 for the qualification of the Chairman of ARCC, Mr. Celso P. Vivas , which covers the Risk Oversight.	
4.	At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.	Compliant	Article 3.3.(b) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, provides that: "All of the members of the committee must have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance."	
			Please refer to Recommendation 1.1 for the qualifications of directors, SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FO RM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Compa	

			ny.pdf Part III, Item 9(a), and in SEC Form 20IS –2023 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_Definitive_Information Statement 2024.pdf).	
Recommendation	on 3.5			
Transactions is tasked with	ishes a Related Party (RPT) Committee, which n reviewing all material y transactions of the	Compliant	The function of a Related Party Transactions (RPT) committee is performed by the ARCC, information can be found in Article 3.3(b) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf). RPT is one of the functions of ARCC.	
least three notes	ee is composed of at on-executive directors, should be t, including the	Compliant	Article 3.3.(b) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, provides that: "The ARCC will be composed of at least three (3) appropriately qualified non-executive directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman, will be independent."	
Recommendation	on 3.6			
Committee (terms their re membership operations, r resources an information.	reporting process, ad other relevant	Compliant	Committee charters can be found on the Corporation's website at http://keppelph.com/corporate-governance/board-committees.html . The Committee charter are as follows: 1. The Board Charter 1.1 The Executive Committee 1.2 The Corporate Governance and Nomination	
	Charters provide or evaluating the e of the Committees.	Compliant	Committee 1.3 The Audit and Risk Management Committee 1.3.1 The Internal Audit Charter	
	Charters were fully the company's website.	Compliant		

Principle 4: To show full commitment to the company, the directors should devote the time and attention necessary to properly and effectively perform their duties and responsibilities, including sufficient time to be familiar with the corporation's business.

their duties and responsibilities, including	their duties and responsibilities, including sufficient time to be familiar with the corporation's business.					
Recommendation 4.1	Recommendation 4.1					
1. The Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board, Committees and shareholders in person or through tele-/videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.	Compliant	Per the Corporation's latest By-Laws (link: http://keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Certificate of filin g of Amended By-Laws Change in Committees.pdf) Regular and Special Meetings may be conducted by teleconferencing or videoconferencing. The guidelines (nos. 1 to 8) governing the conduct of the latter are found in page 2 to 4 of the Amended By-Laws in the link provided above.				
		Article 3.4.1. of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, also provides that "The directors will attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board, Committees, and Shareholders in person or through tele-/videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission, except when justifiable causes, such as, illness, death in the immediate family and serious accidents, prevent them from doing so. In Board and Committee meetings, the director will review meeting materials and if called for, ask the necessary questions or seek clarifications and explanations. "				
		Information on the attendance and participation of directors to Board, Committee and shareholders' meetings can be found in the Company's 2024 Information Statement. (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_Definitive_Information_Statement_2024.pdf Item H of KPHI Management Report, Corporate Governance, pages 37 of 37 pages.				
The directors review meeting materials for all Board and Committee meetings.	Compliant	Board materials are sent to the Directors <u>at least five (5)</u> <u>days</u> before the actual meeting via hand delivery or via email.				

3. The directors ask the necessary questions or seek clarifications and explanations during the Board and Committee meetings. Recommendation 4.2	Compliant	The Directors actively participate in the Board and Committee Meetings.	
Non-executive directors	Compliant	Article 3.4.2 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link:	
concurrently serve in a maximum of five publicly-listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy of the company.		http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that "the non-executive directors (NED) of the Board will concurrently serve as directors to a maximum of five (5) publicly listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for meetings, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy of KPHI. However, in the event that they serve more than five (5) publicly listed companies, the Board will review this and decide accordingly." Information on the directorships of the company's directors in both listed and non-listed companies can be found in SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf and in SEC Form 20IS – 2023 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf).	
Recommendation 4.3			
The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in another company.	Compliant	Notification to the Board started in 2018.	Verbal and email notifications are provided to the Board, if any.
Optional: Principle 4	•		

Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group.	Compliant	The Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group.	
Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year.	Compliant	The Company prepares annual timetables for all meetings for the ensuing year, including, stockholders' meeting and committees' meeting.	
3. Board of directors meet at least six times during the year.	Compliant	The Board conducted seven (7) Board meetings in 2023: five (5) regular meetings, one (1) organizational meeting and one (2) special meeting. (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM_17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) Part V, Exhibits and Schedules and in SEC Form 20IS - 2024 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive_Information Statement 2024.pdf) Item H of KPHI Management Report, Corporate Governance pages 23 - 24 of 24 pages.	
4. Company requires as minimum quorum of at least 2/3 for board decisions.	Compliant	Article II, Section 2 of the Corporation's By-Laws provides that "A majority of the directors shall be necessary at all the meetings to constitute a quorum for the transaction of any business, and every decision of majority of the quorum duly assembled as a Board shall be valid as a corporate act, except in the case of electing a director/s to fill up a vacancy in the board." (link: http://keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_Certificate_of_filinggof_Amended_By-Laws_Change_in_Committees.pdf)	
	to exercise an obj	jective and independent judgment on all corporate affairs	
Recommendation 5.1			
The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the board, whichever is higher.	Compliant	The Corporation has three independent directors, as provided for in the latest GIS (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_GIS_2023.p	

Recommendation 5.2		The three (3) independent directors are Messrs. Celso P. Vivas, Ramon J. Abejuela, and Leonardo R. Arguelles, Jr. Please refer to SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) and in SEC Form 20IS – 2024 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf) and in Recommendation 1.1 above. Article 3.5.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that "the Board will have at least three (3) independent directors, or such number as to constitute at least one-third (1/3) of the members of the Board, whichever is higher."	
The independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications to hold the positions.	Compliant	Please refer to SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FO RM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) and in SEC Form 20IS – 2024 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf) and in Recommendation 1.1 above for the qualifications of the independent directors.	
Supplement to Recommendation 5.2			
Company has no shareholder agreements, by-laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote independently.	Compliant	As indicated in Article II Section 2 of the Corporation's By- Laws, "The directors shall act only as a board, and the individual directors have no power as such." (link: http://keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Certificate of filin g of Amended By-Laws Change in Committees.pdf)	

Recommendation 5.3			
1. The independent directors serve for a cumulative term of nine years (reckoned from 2012).	Compliant	As per SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report Item 9 (a) iii, iv, and v. (links: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FO RM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) and in SEC Form 20IS-2024 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf). Mr. Celso P. Vivas has been an independent Director since 2005, and Mr. Ramon J. Abejuela since 2017 and Mr. Leonardo R. Arguelles, Jr., in 2020. Reckoning from 2012, the cumulative term of nine (9) years has not yet lapsed for Mr. Ramon J. Abejuela and Mr. Leonardo R. Arguelles, Jr. Mr. Celso P. Vivas being an independent director had reached the maximum term of nine (9) years this 2021. The Corporate Governance and Nomination Committee approved the nomination of Mr. Vivas to continue as Lead independent director considering his excellent track record, notably his advocacy for corporate governance, his dedication and general professional approach to all matters at the ARCC, the CGNC and the Board of Directors' level, contributed immensely in ensuring that adequate mechanisms for proper checks and balances in the Corporation are in place, as well as in securing objective judgement on corporate affairs. Clearly, despite maximizing the 9-year term, the re-election of Mr. Vivas for another term will prove beneficial in even more strengthening Board independence. This was presented and approved by the stockholders during the Annual Stockholders Meeting on 16 June 2023. (Link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_SECForm17_CASM_16June2023.pdf)	

2. The company bars an independent director from serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years. Output Description:	Compliant	As provided for in Article 3.5.3 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), "The Board's independent directors will serve for a maximum cumulative term of nine (9) years. After which, the independent director will be perpetually barred from reelection as such in the same company but may continue to qualify for nomination and election as a non-independent director."	Please refer to Recommendation 5.3 Item 1 above.
3. In the instance that the company retains an independent director in the same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.	Compliant	As provided for in Article 3.5.3 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, "in the instance that the company wants to retain an independent director who has served for nine (9) years, the Board will provide meritorious justification/s and seek shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting."	Please refer to Recommendation 5.3 Item 1 above.
Recommendation 5.4			
The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate individuals.	Compliant	As provided for in Article 3.5.4 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, "the positions of Chairman of the Board and the President will be held by separate individuals, and each will have clearly defined responsibilities. This will foster an appropriate balance of power, increased accountability, and better capacity for independent decision-making. The Chairman of the Board is not a member of the Executive Committee or officer of the Company."	
		Corporation's GIS is Mr. Kevin Chng Chee Keong (links: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI GIS 2023.p df). On April 1,2024, Mr. Chng resigned as Chairman of the Board and was replaced by Mr. Tan Kuang Liang. (Link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Y2023 GIS Amended Apr 11 2024.pdf)	

The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	Compliant	The responsibilities of the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer are clearly defined. These are enumerated in Article 3.5.4 a & b of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHL New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf).	
Recommendation 5.5			
If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors.	Compliant	As provided in the Corporation's SEC Form 17-C filed with the SEC on 16 June 2023 on the results of the Organizational Meeting on the same day. The Chairman of the Board, Mr. Kevin Chng Chee Keong , is not an independent director.	
		The Lead Independent Director is Mr. Celso P. Vivas . (Link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/OrgBoD - SEC17-C - Results of 16 June 2023 OrgBoD.pdf.	
Recommendation 5.6			
Directors with material interest in a transaction affecting the corporation abstain from taking part in the deliberations on the transaction.	Compliant	As provided for in Article 3.5.6 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) "a director with a material interest in any transaction affecting KPHI will abstain from taking part in the deliberations to ensure that he has no influence over the outcome of the deliberations."	
Recommendation 5.7			
The non-executive directors (NEDs) have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present.	Compliant	The non-executive directors (NEDs) including Independent Directors (IDs) had a meeting with the external auditor without the presence of Management on 21 December 2023. Meetings are always chaired by the Lead Independent Director. Form 20IS – 2023 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf).	All the NEDs participate in all Board, ARCC, CGNC, which meeting schedules are announced in advance. The ARCC responsibilities include, among others, meetings, and dialogues with the external auditors without the presence of management. The ARCC chairperson is also the lead independent director. On the other hand, the head of the compliance function reports directly to the CGNC which is also chaired by the ID.

The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	Compliant		
Optional: Principle 5			
None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 2 years.	Compliant	As provided for in the SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report Item 9(a) iii, iv, and v. (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM_17A_AFS_and_Sustainability_Report_with_Parent_Company.pdf) and GIS (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_GIS_2023.pdf). The current President is Mr. Alan I. Claveria who was elected as such on 14 September 2017.	
		s is through an assessment process. The Board should regularly carry out evaluations to appress the right mix of backgrounds and competencies.	aise
Board conducts an annual self- assessment of its performance as a whole.	Compliant	As provided for in Article 3.6 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_New_Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf),	
The Chairman conducts a self- assessment of his performance.	Compliant	3.6.1. The Board will conduct an annual self-assessment of its performance, including the performance of the	
The individual members conduct a self-assessment of their performance.	Compliant	Chairman, individual members, and committees. If the need arises, every three (3) years, the assessment will be supported by an external facilitator.	
			-

5. Every three years, the assessments are supported by an external facilitator.	Compliant	As provided for in Article 3.6.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, "If the need arises, every three (3) years, the assessment will be supported by an external facilitator." Since 2017, the Company has determined that it does not need an external facilitator.	
Recommendation 6.2			
Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, individual directors and committees.	Compliant	As provided for in Article 3.6.2 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), "the Board will have in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, the individual directors, committees and such system	
The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	Compliant	will allow for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders." The self-assessment form is the system being used to review the performance of the Board. The Company website can be used by the Shareholders for information they would like to get from the Corporation and email addresses of the officers and corporate secretary are available. (link: http://www.keppelph.com/investor-relations-programs.html)	

Principle 7: Members of the Board are di	ity-bound to appl	y high ethical standards, taking into account the interests of al	l stakeholders
Recommendation 7.1	ory beenta to appr	y mgm chilear siamaaras, raking ililo accoon ilile ilileresis of all	i siakeriolaeis.
Board adopts a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which provide standards for professional and ethical behavior, as well as articulate acceptable and unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the company.	Compliant	The corporation's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics can be found in its website at http://keppelph.com/corporate-governance/code-of-business-conduct-and-ethics.html .	
2. The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees.	Compliant	The Corporation's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics may be disseminated to the Board, senior management, and employees via email. These are also found on its website at http://keppelph.com/corporate-governance/code-of-business-conduct-and-ethics.html .	
The Code is disclosed and made available to the public through the company website.	Compliant	The Corporation's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics can be found in its website at http://keppelph.com/corporate-governance/code-of-business-conduct-and-ethics.html .	
Supplement to Recommendation 7.1			
Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Compliant	According to the Corporation's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics: "Conduct of Business and Fair Dealings This addresses standards of ethical business behavior including anti-corruption, the offering and receiving of gifts, hospitality and promotional expenditures and dealings with Keppel associates."	
Recommendation 7.2			
Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with the	Compliant	All employees must comply with the Code of Business conduct and Ethics and internal policies which were disseminated via email to the Company Officers and staff.	

Compliant		
	Disclosure and Transparency	
sh corporate discl		dance with best practices and
Compliant	As provided in Article 4.1.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), "the Board will establish corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of KPHI's financial condition, results and business operations." Company disclosures are available on the Corporation's website at http://keppelph.com/company-disclosures.html and on the PSE Website. https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=87#	
Supplement to Recommendations 8.1		
Compliant	All financial reports covering Year 2023 were filed within the prescribed deadlines of the applicable external regulatory bodies. Company disclosures are available on the Corporation's website at http://keppelph.com/company-disclosures.html_ and on the PSE Website at https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=87#	
	sh corporate discl	Disclosure and Transparency Sh corporate disclosure policies and procedures that are practical and in accor Compliant As provided in Article 4.1.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), "the Board will establish corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of KPHI's financial condition, results and business operations." Company disclosures are available on the Corporation's website at http://keppelph.com/company-disclosures.html and on the PSE Website. https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmp y id=87# Compliant All financial reports covering Year 2023 were filed within the prescribed deadlines of the applicable external regulatory bodies. Company disclosures are available on the Corporation's website at http://keppelph.com/company-disclosures.html_ and on the PSE Website at https://edge.pse.com.ph/company-disclosures/form.do?cm

	Company discloses in its annual report the principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; cross holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.	Compliant	https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC F	Please also refer to Consolidated Audited Financial Statements for 2023—Note 1— General Information, Note 11 Related party transactions: Note 13—Share capital and share premium. (link: (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images /pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AF S and Sustainability Report with Pa rent Company.pdf)
Re	commendation 8.2			
	Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three (3) business days.	Compliant	As provided in Article 4.1.2 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), KPHI will have a policy requiring all directors and officers to disclose/report to KPHI any dealings in KPHI's shares within	
2.	Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	Compliant	three (3) business days. Directors and officers are aware that they must inform the Company of any dealings in the Company shares as this has been discussed in the various Corporate Governance Seminars.	
Sui	oplement to Recommendation 8.2			
_	Company discloses the trading of the corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buyback program).	Compliant	The Company discloses any movement in the shares of the directors and controlling shareholders thru submission of SEC Form 23-A or 23-B to SEC, public ownership report, Top 20, Top 100 Shareholders which are all disclosed on the PSE website at (link: https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=87_)and on the Company's website at (link: https://www.keppelph.com/investor-relations/share-information.htmll; and at https://www.keppelph.com/company-disclosures.html).	The shareholding structure of the Company may be found on its website at http://www.keppelph.com/home/our-company/shareholdings-structure.html.

Recommendation 8.3			
1. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	Compliant	Refer to answer in Recommendation 1.1 and SEC Form 17A – 2023 Annual Report, Part III Item 9 Directors and Executive Directors of the Issuer and SEC Form 20IS—2024 Information Statement (links: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf and https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf). Per Article 3.1.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), "the Board will always ensure that it has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise and that its members remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively, to enable it to fulfill its roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization based on the evolving business environment and strategic direction."	
2. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	Compliant	Refer to answer in Recommendation 1.1 and SEC Form 17A – 2023 Annual Report, Item 9 Directors and Executive Directors of the Issuer and SEC Form 20IS—2024 Information Statement links: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM_17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information Statement 2024.pdf)	
Recommendation 8.4			

			, ,
Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Compliant	http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu	Corporation's 17-A and Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders on 16 June 2023, (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPH 16 June 2023 ASM Minutes.pdf), the directors were paid director's fee amounting to P74,000 each, which amount was budgeted for 2021 as annual director's fee. There is no bonus, profit-sharing, or other compensation plan, contract, or arrangement in which any director or nominee for election as director, or executive officer, of the registrant
Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Compliant	Please see Recommendation 8.4 item 1 above.	

3. Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.	Non-compliant	As Per the Corporation's 17-A 2023 Annual Report (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_2023_SEC_F ORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf The following is the compensation of directors and officers:				C F aggregate remuneration of	
		Description Aggregate for All Officers Aggregate for All Officers & Directors as a Group Please also rei Statement no https://www.k ormation Stat	. 6 page 8 c	of 24 pages (om/images/	(link:		
Recommendation 8.5							
Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Under Article 3 as http://www.ke al on Corpora corporation's a Related Par "As one of the tasked in gene transactions o market based Further, under will disclose its (RPTs) and oth transactions. approved dur	reppelph.cor ate Governo Audit and Fity Transactions of eral to revie f KPHI to en and in com Article 4.1.3 policies governousual The materio	evised, m/images/pance as Rev Risk Manage on (RPT) fund of the ARCC ew all materialsure that it is appliance with 5 of the NMC everning Relation or infrequental or signification.	dfs/KPH vised.pc ment Co ction, w , the Co al relate s an arm n all app CG, as r ted Par tly occu nt RPTs	(I I New Man off) Committee had provided committee is a party and party	(link: Annual Report Part III Item 12 and Note 11 of the Consolidated Audited Financial Statements (link: https://www.keppelph.com/imag/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A FS and Sustainability Report with arent Company.pdf) and to SEC Form 20IS – 2024 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/imag/pdfs/KPHI_Definitive_Information atement 2024.pdf).

Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.	Compliant	Related Party Transactions of the Corporation are indicated in Part III, Item 12 of the SEC Form17-A –2023 Annual Report and Note 11 of the Consolidated Audited Financial Statements. (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf).	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.5			
Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflicts of interest.	Compliant	Article 3.2.10 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that "The Board will oversee that an appropriate internal control system is in place, including setting up a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflicts of interest of Management, board members, and shareholders."	
Optional: Recommendation 8.5			
Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.	Compliant	RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arm's length. RPTs of the Corporation are indicated in Part III, Item 12 of the SEC Form 17A—2023 Annual Report and Note 11 of the Consolidated Audited Financial Statements: (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM_17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf).	
Recommendation 8.6			
1. Company makes a full, fair, accurate, and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occurs, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders.	Compliant	Disclosures are posted at the Company's website at http://keppelph.com/company-disclosures.html and the PSE Website. https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=87	

	•		
2. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	Compliant	Article 4.1.6 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that "KPHI will make a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occurs, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders. Moreover, the Board of the offeree company will appoint an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets." The Company avails of the services of a SEC-accredited appraiser, Vitale' Valuation Services Inc. marketing@vitalevaluation.com.ph with SEC Accreditation No. 017 (Valid until 11 August 2027), to appraise the fair market value of investment properties of the Company.	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.6			
1. Company discloses the existence, justification, and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.	Compliant	Disclosures are posted at the Company's website at http://keppelph.com/company-disclosures.html and the PSE Website at https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cm py id=87 No transaction subject to such disclosure occurred during the period.	
Recommendation 8.7			
Company's corporate governance policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).	Compliant	The NMCG was first submitted and approved by the Board on 16 June 2017 and was revised, submitted to, and approved by the Board on 10 November 2017. This was resubmitted to SEC on 20 November 2017 and PSE. It is available on the Company's website at http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_New_Manu	
2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.	Compliant	al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf and on the PSE Website at https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?c	

Company's MCG is posted on its company website.	Compliant	mpy id=87	
1. Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices.	Compliant	The NMCG was first submitted and approved by the Board on 16 June 2017 and was revised, submitted to, and approved by the Board on 10 November 2017. This was resubmitted to SEC on 20 November 2017 and PSE. It is available on the Company's website at http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHL_New_Manual_on_Corporate Govenance_as Revised.pdf and the PSE Website https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=87	
Optional: Principle 8		1110 / 101 Oct.	
Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information:	Compliant	SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) contains the following: Corporate objectives can be found in Part I Business and General Information. Financial and non-financial performance indicators and Dividend Policy can be found on Part II Operational and Financial Information.	
a. Corporate Objectives	Compliant		
b. Financial performance indicators	Compliant		
c. Non-financial performance indicators	Compliant		
d. Dividend Policy	Compliant	Details on the Directors and Total Remuneration can be found on Part III Control and Compensation Information.	
e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors	Compliant	Details on Directors' attendance in the meeting can be found on the Definitive Information Statement 2024(link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_Definitive_Information_Statement_2024.pdf).	

f. Attendance details of each director in all directors' meetings held during the year	Compliant		
g. Total remuneration of each member of the board of directors	Compliant		
2. The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue.	Compliant	The statement can be found on Part IV Corporate Governance, SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report ((link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf).	
3. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational, financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems.	Compliant	Upon review and recommendation for approval by the ARCC to the Board, the latter reviewed and approved the reports and the release of the 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements and the 2023 Annual Report and Sustainability Reports on its meeting held on 29 January 2024 and the same will be submitted to the stockholders for approval in the annual stockholders' meeting (links: https://keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPH - SEC17-C - Results of 29Jan2024 SBoD.pdf .	
4. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems.	Compliant	The SEC Form 17A—2023 Annual Report and the consolidated audited financial statements (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf (statement) contains "Statement of Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements" duly signed by the Chairman, the President and the Treasurer, as required by SEC.	

which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT, environmental, social, economic). https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC F ORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Co mpany.pdf) contains the Financial Risk Management and Capital Management on Note 20.
--

Principle 9: The company should establish standards for the appropriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise effective oversight of the same to strengthen the external auditor's independence and enhance audit quality.

Recommendation 9.1			
Audit Committee has a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditors.	Compliant	According to Article 4.2.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) "the ARCC will have a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor. The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor will be recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders. For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change will be disclosed to the regulators and the public through KPHI's website and required disclosures."	
2. The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor is recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders.	Compliant	Out of the total outstanding shares of the Company as of the 16 June 2023 Annual Stockholders' Meeting, 82.87% were present either in person or by proxy, approved and ratified the appointment of the external auditor and the fee to be fixed by the Management (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI SECForm17-cASM 16June2023.pdf).	

3. For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change are disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and required disclosures.	Compliant	According to Article 4.2.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) "the ARCC will have a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor. The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor will be recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders. For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change will be disclosed to the regulators and the public through KPHI's website and required disclosures."	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.1			
Company has a policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years. Recommendation 9.2	Compliant	Per Part II, Item 8, Information on Independent Accountant (a) (i) of the (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC F ORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Co mpany.pdf) and 2024 Information Statements (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive I nformation Statement 2024.pdf), "the Company is in full compliance with SRC Rule 68, par. 3 (b) (iv) on Rotation of External Auditors. Isla Lipana & Co, has been engaged by the Corporation since 2016 and the current Partner for the Year 2023 is Ms. Imelda Dela Vega-Mangundaya.	

1. Audit Committee Charter includes the Audit Committee's responsibility on: i. assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors; and ii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and iii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant	Compliant	The Audit Committee Charger can be found on the Corporation's website at http://keppelph.com/corporate-governance/board-committees.html .	
Philippine professional and regulatory requirements. 2. Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.	Compliant	Please refer to http://keppelph.com/corporate-governance/board-committees.html for the Audit Committee Charter. Per Article 4.2.2 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) "the ARCC Charter will include the ARCC's responsibility on assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors and exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity and the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements. The Charter will also contain the ARCC's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis." The Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis is contained in the NMCG, as revised.	

Supplement to Recommendations 9.2			
1. Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.	Compliant	The Audit Committee Charter can be found on the Corporation's website at http://keppelph.com/corporate-governance/board-committees.html .	
Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	Compliant	The Audit Committee Charter can be found on the Corporation's website at http://keppelph.com/corporate-governance/board-committees.html .	
Recommendation 9.3			
Company discloses the nature of non-audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.	Compliant	http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), "KPHI will disclose the nature of non-audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest. The ARCC will be alerted for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity." Per Article 3.3.1 (b) (vii) of the NMCG, as revised, one of the functions of the Audit and Risk Management Committee is to "Evaluate and determine the non-audit work, if any, of the External Auditor, and periodically reviews the non-audit fees paid to the External Auditor in relation to the total fees paid to him and to KPHI's overall consultancy expenses. The Committee will disallow any non-audit work that will conflict	FS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) Item 8.a(ii)

2. Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity.	Compliant	Please refer to Item 9.3.1 above.	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.3			
Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services.	Compliant	Please refer to Item 9.3.1 above.	
Additional Recommendation to Principle	9		
Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.	Compliant	 Name of the audit engagement partner: Ms. Imelda Dela Vega – Mangundaya, Partner of Isla Lipana and Co. (PwC) CPA Certificate No. 0090670 Accreditation Number: 0142 Accreditation No. Until 14 November 2025 Address: 29th Floor Philamlife Tower, Paseo de Roxas, Makati City Telephone Number: (02) 8845 2728 	
7. Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant (OGA).	Compliant	PwC is willing to be subjected to SOAR Inspection Program should there be any.	

Principle 10: The company should ensure that the material and reportable non-financial and sustainability issues are disclosed.

Recommendation 10.1

1. Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of nonfinancial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.	Compliant	Article 4.3.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides: "the Board will have a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance issues of its business, which underpin sustainability. Companies will adopt a globally recognized	
Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.	Compliant	standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues." The Company adopted globally recognized standards or framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues. The Company complied with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 4 Series of 2019 issued on 15 February 2019 Sustainability Reporting Guidelines for Publicly-Listed Companies. The Sustainability Report was submitted and approved by the Board in the 29 January 2024 meeting and is included in the Annual Report 17A 2023 (Link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf).	

Principle 11: The company should maintain a comprehensive and cost-efficient communication channel for disseminating relevant information. This channel is crucial for informed decision-making by investors, stakeholders, and other interested users.

Recommendation 11.1

Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely and accurate dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other investors.	Compliant	Any relevant information regarding the Company is available to the public and accessible on both PSE and Company website. https://keppelph.com/announcements- press-news.html; http://www.keppelph.com/company- disclosures.html; and the PSE Edge https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy id=87.	The Company has a simple and small structure. It does not have institutionalized investors, hence, does not warrant a separate analyst briefing.
Supplemental to Principle 11			
Company has a website disclosing up-to-date information on the following:	Compliant	Disclosures can be found on the company website at http://www.keppelph.com/company-disclosures.html and the PSE Edge	
a. Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly)	Compliant	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=87.	
b. Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media	Compliant	See. Recommendation 11.1.1	
c. Downloadable annual report	Compliant		
d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant		
e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant		
f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws	Compliant		
Additional Recommendation to Principle	1		
Company complies with SEC- prescribed website template.	Compliant	The Corporation's website, http://keppelph.com/ is compliant with the SEC-prescribed template.	
	Internal	Control System and Risk Management Framework	

Principle 12: To ensure the integrity, transparency, and proper governance in the conduct of its affairs, the company should have a strong and effective internal control system and enterprise risk management framework.

Recommendation 12.1

Company has an adequate and effective internal control system in the conduct of its business.	Compliant	Per Article 5.1.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHL New_Manual-on-Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), "KPHI will have an adequate and effective internal control system and an enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business, taking into account its size, risk profile and complexity of operations." Per Article 5.1.2 (a to h) "KPHI will have in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve KPHI's operations." Refer also to Article 5.1.3 (a to f) of the NMCG, as revised. KPHI hired a new Internal Auditor last March 1, 2024, The former internal auditor resigned March 31, 2023. KPHI is further guided by KL's policy on internal control systems. The Internal Auditor reviews the ERM and recommends policies on internal control system and sees to it that it meets the policies of KL and other local standards.	
2. Company has an adequate and effective enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business. Output Description:	Compliant	Per Article 5.1.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), "KPHI will have an adequate and effective internal control system and an enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business, taking into account its size, risk profile and complexity of operations." The Company has Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) functions under the ARCC as per Article 3.3.1(b) and Article 5.1.4 (a-g) and Article 5.1.5 (a-e) of the NMCG, as revised; which provides that "KPHI will have Internal Audit & Risk Manager (IARM), who is the ultimate champion of ERM and has adequate authority, stature, resources, and support to	

Supplement to Recommendations 12.1		fill his responsibilities, subject to KPHI's size, risk profile, and complexity of operations. Considering the size and operation of KPHI and when need arises, the role of the IARM will be undertaken by the ARCC which has the risk oversight functions." The Enterprise Risk Management Framework following the Keppel Group Framework was submitted to the Board for discussion and continuous improvement last May 6, 2022. Please refer to the comment on Recommendation 2. 11	
1. Company has a formal comprehensive enterprise-wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance, and compliance with the said issuances.	Compliant	Officers and staff have appropriate training and awareness through seminars and conferences attended within the year which are suited to the needs of the company and in compliance with new issuances of government entities. Corporate Governance Manual and company policies are disseminated through the website and by sending emails. The compliance system is stated in Article 8 (8.1 to 8.2.5) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised with the link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Governance as Revised.pdf)	
Optional: Recommendation 12.1			
1. Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed, and reported to the board.	Compliant	The Company has been provided by the Keppel Group policies and procedures such as End User Computing Policy, Access Control & Password Control Policy, IT guidelines and Compliance Questionnaires Templates as annual review of the Company's IT matters.	
disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed, and reported to the		guidelines and Compliance Questionnaires Templates as	

1. Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations.	Compliant	As provided in 3.3.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), The newly hired Internal Auditor's role is to "monitor and evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of KPHI's internal control system, integrity of financial reporting, and security of physical and information assets. Well-designed internal control procedures and processes that will provide a system of checks and balances is in place to (a) safeguard KPHI's resources and ensure their effective utilization, (b) prevent occurrence of fraud and other irregularities, (c) protect the accuracy and reliability of KPHI's financial data, and (d) ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations." KPH is also under the scope of the Group Internal Audit (GIA) of the Keppel Group. The IA has reviewed workplace health and safety protocols.	
Recommendation 12.3			
Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board.	Compliant	In September 2021 KPHI hired an Internal Auditor who will be trained to carry out the functions of a CAE. However, the IA resigned the same year. Another internal auditor was hired in March 2022 and likewise resigned after a year. KPHI this March 2023 was able to hire a new IA.	

2.	CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization, including that portion that is outsourced to a third-party service provider.	Compliant	See notes above (Recommendation 12.3.1). Article 5.1.3 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides: "As the need arises, subject to KPHI's size, risk profile and complexity of operations, KPHI will have qualified Internal Audit and Risk Manager (IARM) appointed by the Board upon recommendation of the ARCC. The IARM will oversee and be responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization, including that portion that is outsourced to a third-party service provider. In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive, or senior management personnel will be assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	
3.	In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive or a senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	Compliant	Article 5.1.3 of the NMCG, as revised, provides that "In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive, or senior management personnel will be assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity." KPHI has outsourced certain functions of the Internal Audit to the Internal Auditor of a related party. KPHI is also under the scope of the Group Internal Audit (GIA) of the Keppel Group and is guided by KL's policy on internal audit systems.	

Recommendation 12.4

Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures.	Compliant	Article 5.1.4 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf provides: "As the need arises, subject to its size, risk profile and complexity of operations, KPHI will have a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures. This function is being undertaken through the risk oversight function of the ARCC." The risk management functions (a to g) are enumerated in Article 5.1.4 in the link provided above.	The Internal Audit may handle the risk management function under the oversight of the ARCC. The Internal Auditor of a related party assists in KPHI's ERM functions. An ERM Framework that includes risk identification and mitigating measures was submitted to the Board for discussion and with areas identified for improvement last May 6, 2022 and May 10, 2023.
Supplement to Recommendation 12.4			
Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.	Compliant	The Company seeks technical support from Keppel Group Risk and Compliance.	
Recommendation 12.5			
In managing the company's Risk Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM).	Compliant	KPHI does not have a Chief Risk Officer (CRO). See notes in Recommendation 12.4.1 above.	
CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources, and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.	Compliant	See notes in Recommendation 12.4.1 above.	
Additional Recommendation to Principle	e 12		

1. Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit, control and compliance system is in place and working effectively.	Compliant	Statement of Management Responsibility duly signed by the Chairman, President, and Treasurer as attached to SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report and Consolidated Audited Financial Statements. (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf)					2022 e-CSA in November 2023 via online.
		ating a Synergic				1.6 221	
Principle 13: The company should treat	all shareholders to	iirly and equitab	oly, and also re	ecognize, _l	protect	and facilitate	the exercise of their rights.
Recommendation 13.1			• , ,		<u> </u>		
 Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate Governance. 	Compliant	Shareholder ri Corporation's http://www.ke al on Corpora	NMCG,	as /images/po	revis <u>dfs/KPHI</u>	New_Manu	
2. Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.	Compliant	Shareholder rights are contained in Article 6.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf).					
Supplement to Recommendation 13.1							
Company's common share has one vote for one share.	Compliant	The company share.	's common sl	nare has oi	ne vote	for one	
Board ensures that all shareholders of the same class are treated	Compliant	Class of voting	g share (as of	30 April 20:	24:		As per 2024 Information Statement (link:
equally with respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights.		Class of Voting Shares	No. of Shares Outstanding	Nationality	%	No. of Vote Each Shares Entitled	https://www.keppelph.com/images /pdfs/KPHI Definitive Information St atement 2024.pdf)
ngms.		Class 'A'				One (1) vote	<u>arement 2024.par</u> j
		Common Shares	35,756,070	Filipino	62.48	per share	
		Class 'B' Common Shares	3,869,576	Filipino	6.76	One (1) vote per share	
		Class 'B'	3,003,370	i ilipilio	0.70	One (1) vote	
		Common Shares	17,607,373	Foreign	30.76	per share	
		Total Common				One (1) vote	
		Shares	57,233,019		100.00	per share	

	T		T
3. Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system.	Compliant	As provided for in the 20-IS 2024 Information Statement, "The holders of common stock are entitled to one vote per share, but in connection with the cumulative voting feature applicable to the election of directors, each stockholder is entitled to as many votes as shall equal the number of shares held by such person at the close of business on the record date, multiplied by the number of directors to be elected. A stockholder may cast all such votes for a single nominee or may apportion such votes among any two or more nominees. The shares shall be voted/cast by secret balloting and/or raising of hands. In all matters included in the agenda, except the election of directors, the counting of votes will be done through the regular method. For the election of directors, the counting will be cumulative." (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI Definitive I nformation Statement 2024.pdf and http://www.keppelph.com/announcements-press-	
4. Board has an effective	Non-compliant	news.html). The Corporation has no shareholder voting mechanisms	Items that need shareholders'
shareholder-voting mechanism such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	Non-compilant	such as supermajority or "majority of minority" for minority shareholders. Please see/refer to Supplemental to Recommendations 2.7.	approval are put to a vote during the stockholders meeting.

5. Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.	Compliant	Article 6.1d (ii) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides: "The minority shareholders will be granted the right to propose the holding of a meeting, and the right to propose items in the agenda of the meeting, provided the items are for legitimate business purpose."	
Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	Compliant	See notes Supplement to Recommendation 13,1.5 for Article 6.1(d)(ii) as well as Article 6.1(d)(iii) and the link provided regarding the treatment of minority stockholders. Article 6.1(g) of the NMCG, as revised, also provides:	
		"Rights to propose the holding of meetings and to include agenda items ahead of the scheduled Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting.	
		This is subject to limits and ownership requirement prescribed by the Board. However, to prevent the abuse of this right, the Company may require that the proposal be made by the shareholders holding a specified percentage of shares or voting rights. On the other hand, to ensure that minority shareholders are not effectively prevented from exercising this right, the degree of ownership concentration is considered in determining the threshold."	
		Additionally, Article 3.2.6 of the NMCG, as revised, provides: "The Board, through its Corporate Governance and Nomination Committee, will have a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy that will include how	

7. Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy. Article 6.1.e (I to iii) of Corporation's NMCG, as revised, provides the rights to dividends, with the link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf). As provided in SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) "The declaration and payment of dividends will depend, among others, upon the Company's earnings, cash flow, capital requirements and financial condition in addition to other factors. Cash dividends are subject to approval by the Board of Directors, but no stockholders' approval is required. Dividends are payable to stockholders whose names are recorded in the stock and transfer books as of the record date fixed by the Board. The Company declared cash dividends in 2023, 2022 and 2021. Cash dividend details are as follows: V2023 V2022 V2021			it accepts nominations from minority shareholders and reviews nominated candidates. The policy will also include an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes and procedures in the nomination, election, or replacement of a director. In addition, its process of identifying the quality of directors will be aligned with the strategic direction of KPHI."
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Compliant	provides the rights to dividends, with the link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf). As provided in SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf) "The declaration and payment of dividends will depend, among others, upon the Company's earnings, cash flow, capital requirements and financial condition in addition to other factors. Cash dividends are subject to approval by the Board of Directors, but no stockholders' approval is required. Dividends are payable to stockholders whose names are recorded in the stock and transfer books as of the record date fixed by the Board. The Company declared cash dividends in 2023, 2022 and 2021. Cash dividend details are as follows: Y2023 Y2022 2021

Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	Compliant	Independent validation and counting of votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting are done by Stock Transfer Services, Inc.	
1. Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting.	Compliant	The Notice and Agenda for the 16 June 2023 Annual Stockholders Meeting was uploaded on 12 May 2023 (links: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI - 20 IS - Definitive 2023 final.pdf) is contained on page 2 of the Year 2024 20-IS which was uploaded in 23 May 2024 Definitive Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_Definitive_I nformation_Statement_2024.pdf .)	
Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2 1. Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:	Compliant	The Notice and Agenda for the 16 June 2023 Annual Stockholders Meeting was uploaded on 12 May 2023 (links: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI - 20 IS - Definitive 2023 final.pdf and is contained on page 2 of the Year 2024 20-IS which was uploaded on 23 May 2024 Definitive Information Statement (links: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_Definitive_Information_Statement_2024.pdf and https://www.keppelph.com/announcements-pressnews.html).	
a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies) b. Auditors seeking appointment/re-appointment	Compliant Compliant	The Directors' profiles are included in the SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_2023_SEC_F ORM_17A_AFS_and_Sustainability_Report_with_Parent_Com pany.pdf) and in SEC Form 20IS – 2024 Information Statement (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_Definitive_Information_Statement_2024.pdf).	
c. Proxy documents	Compliant		

Or	otional: Recommendation 13.2			
1.	Company provides rationale for the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting commendation 13.3	Compliant	Items in the agenda are stated in a simple and straightforward manner.	
1.	Board encourages active	Compliant	Results of the 16 June 2023 Annual Stockholders' Meeting	
	shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day.		were disclosed in the Company's website (links: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPH_SECForm17 -CASM 16June2023.pdf) and https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPH 16 June 2023 ASM Minutes.pdf).	
2.	Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days from the end of the meeting.	Compliant	Minutes of the of the 2023 Annual Stockholders' Meeting can be found in the link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPH - 16 June 2023 ASM Minutes.pdf .	
Su	pplement to Recommendation 13.3			
1.	Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM.	Compliant	The External Auditor's team was present during the 2023 Annual Stockholders' Meeting.	
Re	commendation 13.4			
1.	Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner.	Compliant	Article 6.5 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides: "the Board will make available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner."	

The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	In addition to Article 6.5 of the NMCG, as revised, Article 3.2.2 thereof provides that "The Board shall establish and maintain an alternative dispute resolution system in KPHI that can amicably settle conflicts or differences between KPHI and its stockholders, and KPHI and third parties, including the regulatory authorities."	
Recommendation 13.5			
Board establishes an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders.	Compliant	Article 6.6 of the NMCG, as revised, provides that "The Board will establish an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders. The IRO will be present at every shareholder's meeting. KPHI has a Corporate Information Officer who also acts as the Investors Relations Officer." The Corporate Information Officer/Investors Relation Officer's details are: 1. Name: Ms. Felicidad V. Razon, 2. Telephone no: (02)8892 3454 3. Fax number: (02)8894 3684 4. Email address: fely.razon@keppelph.com; info@keppelph.com.	
IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting.	Compliant	The IRO was present during the Annual Stockholders' Meeting.	
Supplemental Recommendations to Prin			
Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar devices that may entrench ineffective management or the existing controlling shareholder group	Compliant	The Company does not have anti-takeover measures or similar devices.	

2.	Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public float to increase liquidity in the market.	Non-compliant	As disclosed in SEC Form 17A-2023 Annual Report, "The Company has 17.13% or 9,805,958 shares owned by the public out of the 57,233,019 shares as of 31 December 2023." (link: https://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI 2023 SEC FORM 17A AFS and Sustainability Report with Parent Company.pdf).	The Company maintains a public float allowed by law and the PSE rules stated under Section 3(a), Article XV1111 of the PSE Rules on Minimum Public Ownership (Public Float) requiring a Minimum of 10%. KPHI will review its option with respect to the public float in 2024.
0	Kanal Dia sinta 12			
Ор	tional: Principle 13	Camandiana		
1.	Company has policies and practices to encourage shareholders to engage with the company beyond the Annual Stockholders' Meeting	Compliant	The shareholder rights beyond the meeting are contained in Article 6 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf).	
2.	Company practices secure electronic voting in absentia at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	Compliant	The Company opted not to have an electronic voting in absentia. Only the votes made by shareholders present or in proxy are counted during the Annual Stockholders' Meeting.	

Duties to Stakeholders

Principle 14: The rights of stakeholders established by law, by contractual relations and through voluntary commitments must be respected. Where stakeholders' rights and/or interests are at stake, stakeholders should have the opportunity to obtain prompt effective redress for the violation of their rights.

rights.			
Recommendation 14.1			
Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.	Compliant	Article 7.1.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides: "the Board will identify KPHI's various stakeholders and promote cooperation between them and KPHI in creating wealth, growth and sustainability." The shareholders, employees, customers, creditors are identified as KPHI's stakeholders.	
Recommendation 14.2			
Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders.	Compliant	Article 7.1.2 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides: "the Board will establish clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders."	

Re	commendation 14.3			
1.	Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.	Compliant	Article 7.1.3 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, provides: "the Board will adopt a transparent framework and process to allow stakeholders to communicate to KPHI and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights." Per item 5 of the Corporation's whistle-blowing policy, "The Receiving Officer is responsible for administering this policy. The Company has designated a Director as the Receiving Officer. The Receiving Officer's details are: 1. Name: Mr. Stefan Tong Wai Mun 2. Telephone no: (02) 88922365 3. Fax number: (02) 88943684 4. Email address: stefan.tong@keppelph.com	
Su	oplement to Recommendation 14.3			
	Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.	Compliant	One of the duties of the board as provided in Article 3.2.2(j) of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) is to "establish and maintain an alternative dispute resolution system in KPHI that can amicably settle conflicts or differences between KPHI and its stockholders, and KPHI and third parties, including the regulatory authorities."	

Ac	ditional Recommendations to Princip	le 14		
	Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule, or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.	Compliant	The Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule, or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue.	
2.	Company respects intellectual property rights.	Compliant	The Company does not have issues on intellectual property rights.	
Or	otional: Principle 14			
1.	Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare	Compliant	Customers are considered as stakeholders and are protected by Article 7.1 Duties to Stakeholders of Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), states that "the rights of stakeholders established by laws, by contractual relations and through voluntary commitments must be respected. Where stakeholders' right and/or interests are at stake, stakeholders should have the opportunity to obtain prompt effective redress for the violation of their rights."	
2.	Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures	Compliant	As per Article 7.1.2 and 7.1.3 of Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) states that "The Board will establish clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders."	

	1		<u>, </u>
		"The Company obtains at least three (3) quotations from suppliers of goods or services and choose the best in terms of cost and quality efficiency."	
Principle 15: A mechanism for employe participate in its corporate governance		ould be developed to create a symbiotic environment, realize	the company's goals and
Recommendation 15.1			
Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.	Compliant	Article 7.2.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides that "the Board will establish policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of KPHI's goals and in its governance. The establishment of policies and programs covering, among others, the following: (1) health, safety, and welfare; (2) training and development; and (3) reward/compensation for employees, encourages employees to perform better and motivates them to take a more dynamic role in KPHI."	
Supplement to Recommendation 15.1			
Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures.	Compliant	Article 7.2.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf provides that "the Board will establish policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of KPHI's goals and in its governance.	
		The establishment of policies and programs covering, among others, the following: (1) health, safety, and welfare; (2) training and development; and (3) reward/compensation for employees, encourages employees to perform better and motivates them to take a more dynamic role in KPHI."	

		The Company has in place a merit-based performance incentive such as productivity bonus when operation warrants such incentive, other than the mandated benefits.	
Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.	Compliant	The policies on health, safety and welfare of the employees can be found on the company's website at http://keppelph.com/images/pdfs/HEALTH SAFETY WELFARE and ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY.pdf .). Occupational Safety (OSH) training was conducted last April 29, 2024 and was participated by the management and staff.	
Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.	Compliant	Employees attended seminars, trainings, and conferences mandated by government bodies and other financial institutions.	
commendation 15.2			
Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct.	Compliant	The Corporation's policy against corruption can be found at http://keppelph.com/corporate-governance/code-of-business-conduct-and-ethics.html and https://www.kepcorp.com/en/file/sustainability/our-focus-areas/global-anti-bribery-policy-web.pdf .	
program to employees across the organization through trainings to embed them in the company's culture.	Compliant	The Board disseminated the policy and program to all employees across the organization by sending emails and posting on the website.	
pplement to Recommendation 15.2			
Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying, and receiving bribes.	Compliant	The Corporation's policy against corruption can be found at http://keppelph.com/corporate-governance/code-of-business-conduct-and-ethics.html . As reiterated in Article 7.2.2 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, (link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu	
	Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees. Commendation 15.2 Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct. Board disseminates the policy and program to employees across the organization through trainings to embed them in the company's culture. Pplement to Recommendation 15.2 Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying,	Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees. Commendation 15.2 Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct. Board disseminates the policy and program to employees across the organization through trainings to embed them in the company's culture. Pplement to Recommendation 15.2 Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying,	Incentive such as productivity bonus when operation warrants such incentive, other than the mandated benefits. Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of the employees can be found on the company's website at http://keppelph.com/inages/afs/HEALTH SAFETY WELFA RE and ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY.pdf.). Occupational Safety (OSH) training was conducted last April 29, 2024 and was participated by the management and staff. Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees. Compliant

		al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf), "The Board will set the tone and make a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct."	
1. Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation	Compliant	Whistle-blowing policy includes protection of employees from reprisal. The Corporation's whistle-blowing policies can be found at http://keppelph.com/images/pdfs/WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY Whistle Blower Protection Policy.pdf and at hotline at https://www.kepcorp.com/en/whistleblowing/ . Further, Article 7.2.3 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides: "the Board will establish a suitable framework for whistle-blowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation and to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistle-blowing concerns. The Board will be conscientious in establishing the framework, as well as in supervising and ensuring its enforcement."	
2. Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns.	Compliant	The Corporation's whistle-blowing policies can be found at http://keppelph.com/images/pdfs/WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY Whistle Blower Protection Policy.pdf and hotline at https://www.kepcorp.com/en/whistleblowing/ . The same provides for a reporting mechanism which handles whistleblowing concerns. Refer to the link to Article 7.2.3 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised in Recommendation 15.3.1. (Link:	

		http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf.	
3. Board supervises and ensures the enforcement of the whistleblowing framework.	Compliant	Refer to the link to Article 7.2.3 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised in Recommendation 15.3.1.(Link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf.	
		in all its dealings with the communities where it operates. It sho progressive manner that is fully supportive of its comprehensive	
1. Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.	Compliant	Article 7.3.1 of the Corporation's NMCG, as revised, link: http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_New_Manu_al_on_Corporate_Govenance_as_Revised.pdf] provides: "KPHI will recognize and place an importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promote a mutually beneficial relationship that allows KPHI to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates."	We encourage our tenants or business partners to be part of the CSR.
1. Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society	Compliant	http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI_New_Manual on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) provides: "KPHI will recognize and place an importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promote a mutually beneficial relationship that allows KPHI to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement	business partners to be part of

2. Company exerts effort to interact	Compliant	One of the Board's functions under Article 3.2.2 of the	
positively with the communities in		Corporation's NMCG, as revised, link:	
which it operates.		http://www.keppelph.com/images/pdfs/KPHI New Manu	
		al on Corporate Govenance as Revised.pdf) is to	
		"identify KPHI's stakeholders in the community in which it	
		operates or are directly affected by its operations, and	
		formulate clear policy of accurate, timely and effective	
		communication with them."	

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities and Exchange Commission, this Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report is signed in behalf of the registrants by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of <u>Tangerang</u> in <u>14-05-</u> 2024.

TAN KUANG LIANG

Chairman

PHL TIN 621-427-742-000

SUBSCRIBED AND 0732919710402	SWORN TO before me this 14th day of May 2024, affiants	exhibiting to me hisINI	government
	<pre>LEGALIZATION Number: 789/L/2024 (three copies)</pre>	NOTARY PUBLIC	
	Seen for legalization the signature of:		
	-Mr. TAN KUANG LIANG,		
Doc. No; Page No; Book No; Series of 2024.	On this day, Tuesday, 14 th May, 2024 by me, AMELIA JOCELYN SITUNGKIR, Sarjana Hukum, Magister Kenotariatan.		
	Notary in Rabupaten Tangerang		

AMELIA JOCELYN SITUNGKIR, S.H., M.Kn.

SEC Form - I-ACGR 2023

ID as follows:

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities and Exchange Commission, this Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report is signed in behalf of the registrants by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of CITY in MAY 30 2022024.

ALAN L. CLAVERIA

President

CELSO P. VIVAS

Lead Independent Director

RAMON J. ABEJUELA Independent Director

LEONARDO R. ARGUELLES, JR.

Independent Director

STEFAN TONE WAI MUN

Director

FELICIDAD V. RAZON

Vice-President/Treasurer/Compliance Officer

MA. MELVA E. VALPEZ

Corporate Secretary

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this _

MAY 3,0, 2024

_2024, affiants exhibiting to me their TIN/valid government ID as follows:

NAME	TIN/Competent Evidence of Identity			
ALAN I. CLAVERIA	TIN 127-165-720			
CELSO P. VIVAS	TIN 123-305-206			
RAMON J. ABEJUELA	TIN 172-761-781			
LEONARDO R. ARGUELLES, JR.	TIN 106-967-381			
STEFAN TONG WAI MUN	TIN 201-588-126			
FELICIDAD V. RAZON	TIN 112-942-756			
MA. MELVA E. VALDEZ	TIN 123-493-209			

Danjekla S.J/Pobladoi

Notary Public - Rasig City Appointment No. 351 (2023-2024)
VALID UNTIL 37 DECEMBER 2024
